

No. 15-1391

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES  
PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL C. LANDIS  
United States Public  
Interest Research  
Group Education  
Fund, Inc.  
1543 Wazee Street  
Suite 400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 573-5995

GREGORY A. BECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Ave.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 684-6339  
greg@beck.legal

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 21, 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The No-Surcharge Law Is a Classic Example of an Unconstitutional Restriction on Commercial Speech. ....	3
II. This Court Should Evaluate the Law Under Intermediate Scrutiny.....	14
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	9
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	20
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	5
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 3, 13, 16-17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	4, 17, 19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	4, 16, 18
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1994).....	18, 20
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	8, 20
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	16, 17

<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	11-12
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	17
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	10-11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	21
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	4

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia  
Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....*passim*

*Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar*,  
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) ..... 20

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 3

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

Minn. Stat. § 325G.051(1)(a) ..... 12

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518..... 4

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... 11

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350-a..... 11

*Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414  
Before the S. Banking Comm., 97th Cong.*  
(1981)..... 10, 12

**Other Authorities**

Terri Bradford & Fumiko Hayashi, Federal  
Reserve Bank of Kansas City, *Developments  
in Interchange Fees in the United States and  
Abroad* (Apr. 2008) ..... 7-8

Adam J. Levitin, *The Antitrust Super Bowl:  
America’s Payment Systems, No-Surcharge  
Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit*,  
3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2006) ..... 7

Adam J. Levitin, *Priceless? The Social Costs  
of Credit Card Merchant Restraints*,  
45 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2008) .....*passim*

Samuel J. Merchant, *Merchant Restraints: Credit-Card-Transaction Surcharging and Interchange-Fee Regulation in the Wake of Landmark Industry Changes*, 68 Okla. L. Rev. 327 (2016) ..... 10, 13

Note, *Free Speech Doctrine After Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1981 (2016)..... 15

Robert Post, *The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech*, 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000)..... 4, 13

Amanda Shanor, *The New Lochner*, 2016 Wis. L. Rev. 133 (2016)..... 3, 20

Hunter B. Thomson, *Whither Central Hudson? Commercial Speech in the Wake of Sorrell v. IMS Health*, 47 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 171 (2013) ..... 15
